
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
3 June 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 

ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Tuesday, 11th June, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 11 February 2019 
 

4. Overview of Services Areas  
 

13 - 14 

 As part of the induction for new Members, Service Heads will give a short 
overview of their service areas either at the beginning of the meeting or before 
introducing their respective reports on the agenda.   
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

5. Waste Services Contract  
 

15 - 42 

 This report updates Members on the new Waste Services Contract which started 
on 1st March 2019, with the new and improved recycling services due to 
commence from 30th September 2019.  The report also highlights the 
Government’s recently published new 25 year Resources & Waste Strategy. 
 

6. Priory Wood, Tonbridge - Landfill Gas Investigation  
 

43 - 66 

 Since 1988 TMBC has been monitoring landfill gas levels at the Priory Wood site 
in Tonbridge which now comprises a public open space owned and maintained by 
the Council.  In light of issues at the former Jocopit site in Borough Green, where 
increased gas levels at one borehole were recorded and which required detailed 
investigation, a review of the Priory Wood site was also deemed necessary. 
 

7. Environmental Health Performance 2018/19  
 

67 - 82 

 This report summarises the operational activities of the Council in relation to its 
statutory Environmental Health functions undertaken by the Environmental 
Protection Team and Food and Safety Team for 2018/19. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

8. Waste Services Update  
 

83 - 88 

 This report highlights a number of issues & initiatives managed by the Waste & 
Street Scene Services team since the last meeting of this Board. 
 

- The Kent Resource Partnership – End Destination report (Annex 1) has 
been attached as a supplemental paper due to its size 

 
9. Urgent Items  
 

89 - 90 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 



  
 
Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

91 - 92 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

93 - 94 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr G C Bridge 

Cllr D J Cooper 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A P J Keeley 
 

Cllr D Keers 
Cllr A Kennedy 
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr T B Shaw 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Monday, 11th February, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr O C Baldock (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Keers, 
Cllr D Markham, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Councillors Mrs P A Bates, M A Coffin, D J Cure, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington, Mrs S L Luck, B J Luker, M Parry-Waller, H S Rogers 
and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor T C Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

SSE 19/1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

SSE 19/2  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 5 November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 19/3  
  

WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
Decision Notice D190003MEM 

 
The Advisory Board welcomed Mr Mark Pigott, Business Development 
Manager and Mr Dan Dibdin, Contract Manager for Urbaser, who gave a 
presentation on work undertaken in preparation for the Waste Services 
Contract.  Members asked a number of detailed questions relating to 
staffing, green waste collections and the new services to be provided 
across the Borough. 
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the implementation of the new Waste 
Services Contract from 1 March 2019 and the introduction of the new 
recycling services from 30 September 2019.  The report sought approval 
of proposals relating to the Mobilisation Arrangements, an Operational 
Marketing Plan and a Domestic Recycling and Waste Collection Policy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

11 February 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

and Procedure Statement for the new Service.  In response to 
comments regarding wheeled bins being left on the public highway, 
officers advised that a pragmatic approach was taken to enforcement 
and that the wording of Section 5 of Annex 2 to the report would be 
reviewed and clarified as appropriate. 
 
In addition, the report advised that the Government had recently 
published a new Resources and Waste Strategy and that consultations 
would be undertaken on Extended Producer Responsibility, Deposit 
Return Schemes and Consistent Collections from January 2019.    
 
RECOMMENDED: That  
 
(1) the Mobilisation Arrangements for the new Waste and Recycling 

Service, as outlined in the report, be approved; 
 

(2) the draft Operational Marketing Plan, as detailed at Annex 1 to 
the report, be agreed and implemented; 
 

(3) subject to a review of Section 5 to reflect the comments 
expressed about enforcement action taken where wheeled bins 
cause an obstruction, the Domestic Recycling and Waste 
Collection Policy Procedure and Statement for the new Service, 
as detailed at Annex 2 to the report, be agreed; and 
 

(4) the Partnership Manager submit an Annual Service Delivery Plan 
to a future meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board. 

 
SSE 19/4  
  

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES REVIEW  
 
Decision Notice D190004MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the agreed way forward regarding the 
future provision of the Council’s existing public conveniences and sought 
approval of an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the update on the way forward regarding the provision of public 

conveniences be noted and the Equality Impact Assessment, as 
attached at Annex 2 to the report, be approved; and 
 

(2) subject to the outcome of the recommendation at (1) above, the 
Special Expenses Policy be updated and submitted to Council for 
approval in readiness for implementation in the financial year 
2020/21. 

 

Page 10



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

11 February 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

SSE 19/5  
  

FIXED PENALTY NOTICES FOR LITTERING  
 
Following the introduction of new legislation under The Environmental 
Offences (Fixed Penalties)(England) Regulations 2017 which came into 
force in April 2018, the report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure 
and Technical Services set out details of the amended limits for Fixed 
Penalty Notices for Littering. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That  
 
(1) the Council’s revised charge for Fixed Penalty Notices for littering 

offences be set at £100 from 1 April 2019; 
 

(2) a revised early payment charge (within 10 days) for Fixed Penalty 
Notices for littering offence be set at £65 from 1 April 2019; and  
 

(3) the proposed approach to updating existing signage, as set out a 
paragraph 1.3.3 of the report, be approved.   

*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

SSE 19/6  
  

WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services highlighted a number of issues and initiatives managed by the 
Waste and Street Scene Services team. 
 

SSE 19/7  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



As part of the induction for new Members, Service Heads will give a short overview 

of their service areas. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

11 June 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT 

Summary 

This report updates Members on the new Waste Services Contract which 

started on 1st March 2019, with the new and improved recycling services due 

to commence from 30th September 2019.  The report also highlights the 

Government’s recently published new 25 year Resources & Waste Strategy. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The Council’s Waste Services Contract has recently been retendered in 

partnership with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  Urbaser was appointed as the 

successful contractor by Cabinet on the advice of this Board, and commenced the 

delivery of the new contract on 1st March 2019.   

In summary:- 

 the contract covers the collection of household refuse and the cleansing of 

streets across the boroughs of Tonbridge & Malling and Tunbridge Wells [in 

Tonbridge and Malling this involves circa 54,580 households]; 

 between 1st March – 29th September 2019 the contract matches the service 

delivery arrangements in the previous contract; 

 from the 30th September 2019 a new improved household recycling 

collection service will be introduced including weekly food waste, plastic 

bottles, trays, pots and tubs, glass, bottles and jars, paper and 

card/cardboard, tins and cans, household batteries, small electrical 

appliances and textiles; 

 the new Service will also include the change to an opt-in garden waste 

service for which a separate annual charge will apply. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

1.1.2 At the last meeting of this Board on 11th February 2019, Members were updated 

on the contract arrangements, met with representatives from Urbaser and made a 

number of recommendations to Cabinet as follows:- 

 the Mobilisation Arrangements for the new Waste & Recycling Service as 

outlined in the report be approved; 

 the draft Operational Marketing Plan be agreed and implemented;  

 the Domestic Recycling & Waste Collection Policy Procedure & Statement 

for the new Service be agreed; and 

 the Partnership Manager brings forward an Annual Service Delivery Plan to 

a future meeting of this Board for approval and ongoing monitoring. 

1.1.3 A separate Member Group has been established by this Council to help oversee 

the implementation of the new contract, and has already met on a number of 

occasions.  The Group last met on 28th February 2019 and focussed on the new 

Information Technology system being used to manage the contract (Whitespace) 

together with digital marketing, and the new temporary waste and recycling 

website.  Following the Borough Council elections it is appropriate to revisit 

representation on the Member Group.  At the present time there are 4 Member 

representatives in addition to the Chair and Vice Chair of this Board and the 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services. 

1.2 Contractor Performance 

1.2.1 Urbaser commenced on 1st March 2019, so it is still very early days in the life of 

the new contract.  Performance to date has been in accordance with the 

requirement of the contract, which has been helped by the majority of the staff 

employed by the previous contractor choosing to continue with their employment 

on the new contract.   

1.2.2 Until 30th September 2019 Urbaser will continue with the previous service 

arrangements and are therefore using hire vehicles for this period.  Key Monthly 

Performance Indicators to monitor performance of the contractor are being 

finalised by the Partnership Manager, and these will be included in future reports 

to this Board.  It is hoped that some initial performance information will be 

available for the meeting of the Board and this will 
[...]
 A Project Steering Group has been established by this Council, Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council and Kent County Council to oversee the implementation and 

ongoing management of the Waste Services Contract.  The Steering Group is 

being managed in accordance with a formal Joint Working Agreement agreed by 

each of the Partners. 

1.8.2 This authority is represented on the Group by the Head of Street Scene & Leisure.  

The Contract Partnership Manager reports regularly to the Steering Group on 

progress and any key issues are addressed. 

1.8.3 Weekly meetings are being undertaken with Urbaser to ensure good levels of 

communication are maintained, and the Operational Marketing Plan will ensure 

residents are kept fully informed and encouraged to embrace the new service 

arrangements. 

1.9 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.9.1 A full Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) has previously been reported to this 

Board and its recommendations have been implemented. 

Page 20



 7  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

 

1.10 Policy Considerations 

1.10.1 Communications 

1.10.2 Community 

1.10.3 Customer Contact 

1.10.4 Procurement 

1.11 Recommendations 

1.11.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:- 

i) the representation on the Member Waste Contract Group for 2019/20 be 

determined;  

ii) a report be submitted to a future meeting of this Board on the Bring Bank 

service arrangements; and 

iii) the Kent Resource Partnership’s response to the Government’s consultation 

on the National Waste Resources & Waste Strategy be noted, and updates be 

reported to future meetings of this Board. 

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 

and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Darren Lanes 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 
 

Page 21



This page is 
[...]

 

Q63 Are there other ways to reduce the cost burden that we have overlooked?   
This cannot be considered a viable proposal without considering the disposal 
infrastructure to allow it to happen.  

 
 

Q64 Do you have any other views on how we can support businesses and other 
organisations to make the transition to improved recycling arrangements?   
It could be considered to making recycling less costly for businesses 
compared with residual waste collection and disposal in order to incentivise 
businesses.  

 

Business waste data 
 

Proposal 20 
Q65 Do you have any views on whether businesses and other organisations should be 
required to report data on their waste recycling performance? 

 Agree 
 Disagree (why …?) 
 Not sure/no opinion/not applicable 

 

Q66 Do you have any other comment on Proposal 20?   

Concerning Q65, agree though it may be that the organisation is best placed to do this in 
practice but may be a waste management company acting on behalf of a business. 
Nonetheless, the onus should be on the business itself. It would also be helpful for the 
business to adopt a transparent approach.  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

11 June 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 PRIORY WOOD, TONBRIDGE – LANDFILL GAS INVESTIGATION 

SUMMARY 

1.1   Since 1988 TMBC has been monitoring landfill gas levels at the Priory Wood 

site in Tonbridge which now comprises a public open space owned and 

maintained by the Council.  In light of issues at the former Jocopit site in 

Borough Green, where increased gas levels at one borehole were recorded 

and which required detailed investigation, a review of the Priory Wood sit
[...]
Cabinet ENDORSE both the commencement of 

detailed landfill gas investigation and risk assessment work at the Priory Wood 

site using a suitable contractor, and also the provision of a service contract and 

upgrade of the gas pump on site.  

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs 

Crispin Kennard 
Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

The Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 

contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 

and Policy Framework. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Priory Wood Report Annex 3 
 
From: Atkinson, Jonathan [mailto:jonathon.atkinson@environment-agency.gov.uk]  
Sent: 23 April 2019 10:57 
To: Kirstie Parr <Kirstie.Parr@tmbc.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Priory Woods 
 
Kirstie 
 
I am happy to say that we had a discussion based on my original involvement as KCC waste 
regulation on joint investigations of closed landfills in the 1990s. Based on that knowledge and 
experience, I can offer the suggestion that additional assessment should be based on all historic 
reports and likely changes since the last strategy was implemented. However I do feel that a full 
survey of the site, as suggested by consultants, for this site and specific setting is a bit more than is 
likely to be cost effective for this particular site. I would focus on the key pathways along the 
fracture zone, as we discussed, and a little more investigation in centre of site to establish general 
conditions of waste and gas flux. 
 
I trust this is helpful. 
 
Regards 
Jonathan 
 
Jonathan Atkinson  BSc (Hons), Dip Agr Eng (Soil&Water), MIES, CEnv. 
Groundwater & Contaminated Land - Technical Specialist 
Environment Agency 
  
Orchard House, Endeavour Park, London Road, Addington, West Malling, Kent ME19 5SH 
Direct Dial +44208 4746727 
  
 
From: Kirstie Parr [mailto:Kirstie.Parr@tmbc.gov.uk]  
Sent: 16 April 2019 08:30 
To: Atkinson, Jonathan <jonathon.atkinson@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Subject: Priory Woods 
 
Morning Jonathan, 
 
Thank you again for having a chat with me about this site and the proposals for a site investigation. I 
have spoken to Crispin to let him know that we can scale back the proposals from Leap and we have 
an internal meeting with all the relevant managers this afternoon. 
 
I have been asked to find out whether you would be willing to send us a letter/email confirming that 
I have approached you for some advice and we are in agreement (based on known site history) that 
it is not necessary to install boreholes across the whole site, but focus more on the fault line known 
to allow gas migration? 
 
Many thanks. 
 
Kirstie 
 

Kirstie Parr BSc AMIEnvSc 

Page 65

mailto:jonathon.atkinson@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:Kirstie.Parr@tmbc.gov.uk
mailto:Kirstie.Parr@tmbc.gov.uk
mailto:jonathon.atkinson@environment-agency.gov.uk


Scientific Officer (Contaminated Land) 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
Tel: 01732 876073 

  
Please note my normal working days are Tuesday, Thursday and Friday. 

  

Have you tried contacting us at 

www.tmbc.gov.uk/do-it-online? 

 
 

Page 66

http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/do-it-online


   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

11 June 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2018/19 

Summary 

This report summarises the operational activities of the Council in relation 

to its statutory Environmental Health functions und
[...]

0 

 
 
0 

 
 
0 

 
Control of Noise 
on construction 
sites 
 

 
Control of 

Pollution Act 
1974 section 61 

 
 
0 

 
 
1 

 
 
0 

 
 
8 

 
Prior consent for 
construction 
works. 

 
The Private 

Water Supply 
Regulations  

 

 
3 
(in 

relation 
to 1 

supply) 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1 

Notification of 
failure to comply 
with the required 
standards for PWS 
and actions 
required to remedy 
the failures. 

 
TOTAL 
 

 
14 

 
7 

 
9 

 
13 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

11 June 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1. WASTE & STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE  

 Summary 

 This report highlights a number of issues & initiatives managed by the 

Waste & Street Scene Services team since the last meeting of this Board. 

 

1.1 Public Convenience Cleaning – Extension of contract 

1.1.1 The current Public Convenience Cleaning Contract, procured in 2013, was due to 

end on 28 February 2019, with an option to extend by one or both of two 12 month 

periods should both parties agree. The value of the contract, as provide by 

Specialist Hygiene Services (SHS), is around £65K per annum. 

1.1.2 A Scrutiny review of Public Convenience provision across the borough was 

completed in late 2018, which resulted in a report to Cabinet in February this year. 

The recommendations approved at that meeting were as follows: 

 Subject to agreement with the existing contractor, the existing public 

convenience cleansing contract be extended for 12 months in accordance 

with current contract conditions; 

 meetings in liaison with the Estates Service Manager be undertaken with 

individual Parish/Town Councils to agree the leasehold or freehold transfer 

of ownership of the Council’s public conveniences currently l
[...]
than having to travel further to a KCC site. 

1.2.2 For many years TMBC have made representation to KCC to provide a HWRC 

facility within the borough, as the nearest alternatives for our residents are the 

HWRCs at North Farm (Tunbridge Wells), Tovil (Maidstone), Dunbrik (Sevenoaks) 

or Medway’s sites at Cuxton & Capstone. As recently as last month, KCC has 

indicated that two potential sites have been identified along the A20 corridor and 

that further work was being carried out to finalise a suitable site that might be up 

and running within 18 months. This will of course be dependent on the required 

planning & environmental permissions being forthcoming from the relevant 

authorities. 

1.2.3 On 13 May 2019, TMBC Officers became aware via social media posts that 

Medway County Council had taken a decision to exclude Kent residents from its 

HWRCs. This was explained by Medway County Council to be a result of KCC 

introducing charges for certain non-household waste items (soil, rubble, 

plasterboard) at its own HWRCs from 3 June this year. This decision meant that 

many residents in the north & eastern parts of our borough would have to travel 

much further to use a KCC site. For example, a resident of Walderslade who 

Page 84



 3  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-Part 1 Public 11 June 2019 

would normally have travelled 10 minutes to Medway’s Capstone site would now 

have to travel all the way through Maidstone to the KCC site at Tovil, where heavy 

usage already causes traffic problems on the approach roads. 

1.2.4 The Leader of the Council swiftly made representation to both KCC and to 

Medway County Council regarding the decision and arrangements were put in 

place to expand our weekend bulky waste collection service. I am pleased to 

report that as of 23 May, Medway County Council’s decision has been reversed 

and KCC residents will still be able to use their nearest facility for the next 18 

months. If the HWRC falls within Medway’s boundary, all users will have to take 

with them a form of identify which has their address on it. This will allow Medway 

to monitor usage of the sites and identify the proportion of users that live within 

KCC’s boundary. 

1.2.5 More recently, KCC has publically confirmed that they have identified a suitable 

site for a new HWRC within TMBC’s boundary and that the facility should be 

available to our residents within 15 months or so. It is likely at that time that 

Medway County Council will again review its policy on allowing KCC residents to 

use its sites. 

1.3 Kent Resource Partnership - End Destination Report 

1.3.1 The Kent Resource Partnership (KRP) is made up of 13 local authorities (KCC 

and the twelve District Councils). The purpose of the KRP is to deliver three 

strategic objectives: 

 to deliver the Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy which has 

been adopted to manage Kent’s municipal waste; 

 to deliver financial & performance benefits to kent taxpayers, managing the 

risks to financial & performance as appropriate; and 

 to contribute to; and set as a national lead; delivery projects that manage 

supply chain issues in the leanest and most effective ways, securing value 

from discarded materials and proactively identifying innovation & excellent 

practices. 

1.3.2 Each year the KRP publishes its Materials End Destination report. This publication 

provides information on what happens to the municipal waste collected within the 

KCC area, both recycled & non-recycled. The data in the report has been audited 

by DEFRA through its national Waste Data Flow system to which every local 

authority has a legal duty to provide tonnages. This includes data for each waste 

stream collected and where they are disposed of, including the final reprocessing 

facility. 

1.3.3 The latest publication, with audited data for 2017/18, is attached at Annex 1 to 

this report. The KRP’s key headline performance indicators for Kent are: 

Pa

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 11th June, 2019
Present:

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr D J Cooper, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr M A J Hood,
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr A P J Keeley, Cllr D Keers, Cllr A Kennedy,
Cllr Mrs C B Langridge, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Councillors Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, V M C Branson, N J Heslop,
D Lettington, B J Luker, P J Montague, W E Palmer and M R Rhodes
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.
An apology for
Miss G E Thomas.

absence

was

received

from

Councillor

PART 1 - PUBLIC
SSE 19/8

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

SSE 19/9

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 11 February be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SSE 19/10 OVERVIEW OF SERVICES AREAS
As part of the induction process for new Members, Service heads gave a
short overview of their service areas before introducing their respective
reports on the agenda.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET
SSE 19/11 WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT
Decision Notice D190043MEM
The report provided an update on the new Waste Services Contract
which had started on 1 March 2019. The improved recycling services
were due to commence from 30 September 2019 and it was anticipated
that new arrangements for the bring bank service would start once these
had settled in.
In addition, the Government’s recently published 25
year Resources and Waste Strategy was highlighted.

1

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

11 June 2019

Following the Borough Council elections in May it was also considered
appropriate to revisit the representation on the Member Group, which
had been established to help oversee the implementation of the new
waste contract.
It was reported that under the new contract recycling opportunities for
residents would be greatly improved and the Borough Council was
committed to recycling as much material as possible, including a variety
of plastics. The new contractor (Urbaser) was performing satisfactorily
and Members welcomed the progress being made.
Particular reference was made to the opt-in garden waste service and
initial registration to the ‘Early Bird Scheme’ had been very encouraging.
Based on early uptake, the Borough Council remained confident that the
30% target of all households in the Borough registering for the service
could be achieved.
RECOMMENDED: That:
(1)

the representation on the Member Waste Contract Group for
2019/20 be the Chairman (Councillor Mark Davis), Vice-Chairman
(Councillor Sue Bell), the Cabinet Member (Councillor Robin
Betts), Councillor Georgina Thomas, Councillor Roger Roud,
Councillor Des Keers and Councillor Tim Shaw;

(2)

a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Advisory Board
on the Bring Bank service arrangements; and

(3)

the Kent Resource Partnership’s response to the Government’s
consultation on the National Waste Resources and Waste
Strategy, summarised at paragraph 1.5 of the report, be noted
and updates be reported to future meetings of the Advisory Board

SSE 19/12 PRIORY WOOD, TONBRIDGE - LANDFILL GAS INVESTIGATION
Decision Notice D190044MEM
The report sought approval for detailed landfill gas investigation and risk
assessment work at the Priory Wood site in Tonbridge. The site was a
public open space owned and maintained by the Borough Council and
regular monitoring of the site had been ongoing since 1988. However,
an in-depth review was considered necessary in light of the recent
issues at the former Jocopit site in Borough Green.
Members were assured that the desktop study undertaken by the
external consultants had included visits to the site together with
information from the previous monitoring.

2

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

11 June 2019

RECOMMENDED: That:
(1)

the commencement of detailed landfill gas investigation and risk
assessment work at the Priory Wood site using a suitable
contractor, as set out in the report, be endorsed; and

(2)

the provision of a service contract and upgrade of the gas pump
on site be endorsed.

SSE 19/13 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2018/19
Decision Notice D190045MEM
The report summarised the operational activities of the Borough Council
in relation to its statutory Environmental Health functions undertaken by
the Environmental Protection and the Food and Safety Teams for
2018/19.
Members asked detailed questions related to the food safety function,
such as registration of premises, safety ratings and charging for second
visits, air quality monitoring and Section 61 Notices which were
addressed by Officers.
Particular reference was made to the ongoing odour issues from Drytec
in Tonbridge. It was explained that it was difficult to provide evidence
that a statutory nuisance existed as the frequency of the nuisance was
sporadic and irregular. However, residents should continue to report
occurrences as the Borough Council continued to investigate.
RECOMMENDED: That the performance information related to the food
and safety and environmental protection functions in 2018/19, as set out
in the report, be noted and endorsed.
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION
SSE 19/14 WASTE SERVICES UPDATE
Details of a number of issues and initiatives managed by the Waste and
Street Scene Services team since the last meeting of the Advisory Board
were noted by Members.
Members were advised that the existing public convenience cleansing
contract had been extended by 12 months to reflect the
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in late 2018.
Meetings with individual parish and town councils were due to take place
to discuss the future of facilities located in their areas and, subject to the
outcome of these consultations, a further review might be necessary.

3

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES
ADVISORY BOARD

11 June 2019

A number of points were discussed regarding the provision of public
conveniences in Tonbridge and Malling. It was noted that provision had
already been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and
the future approach agreed.
Particular reference was made to household waste recycling centres and
the recent decision by Medway Council to exclude Kent residents from
its sites at Cuxton and Capstone. The Leader of the Borough Council
swiftly made representation to both Kent County Council (KCC) and
Medway Council regarding this decision and arrangements were put in
place to expand the weekend bulky waste collection service.
Fortunately, as of 23 May Medway Council had changed its position and
KCC residents would be able to use the sites at Cuxton and Capstone
for the next 18 months. However, all users were required to provide a
form of identification that had their address on it. This would enable
Medway Council to monitor usage of the sites.
In addition, the County Council had publicly confirmed that a suitable site
for a new household waste recycling centre in Tonbridge and Malling
had been identified. It had been indicated that this facility would be
available to residents within 15 months, subject to planning approval.
SSE 19/15 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm

4

